

SCHEDULE

EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS IN THE EXTENSION OF THE PLANT VARIETIES AND SEEDS ACT 1964 TO THE ISLE OF MAN

1. In section 4(1)(b) and (2) for the words “Great Britain” wherever they occur there shall be substituted the words “the Isle of Man” .
2. In section 5A(2) for the words “Great Britain” there shall be substituted the words “the Isle of Man” .
3. Section 8 shall be omitted.
4. In section 10(5)(a) for the words “in which part of Great Britain” there shall be substituted the words “where in the Isle of Man”.
5. Section 14(2) and (3) shall be omitted.
6. Section 35(2) shall be omitted.
7. In section 36(b) the words “Minister or” shall be omitted.
8. Section 37 shall be omitted.
9. In section 38(1) for the definitions of “the Minister” and “the Ministers” there shall be substituted the following definition:—

““the Ministers” means the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and the Secretary of State acting jointly;” means the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and the Secretary of State acting jointly;”.
10. Section 41(2) shall be omitted.
11. In Schedule 1 , in paragraph 1(2) for the words “United Kingdom” there shall be substituted the words “Isle of Man”.
12. In Part I of Schedule 2, in paragraph 2(2) after the words “United Kingdom” there shall be inserted the words “and the Isle of Man” and in paragraph 2(7) after the words “United Kingdom” in the first place where they occur there shall be inserted the words “and the Isle of Man” and after those words in the second place where they occur there shall be inserted the words “, the Isle of Man”.
13. In Part II of Schedule 2, in paragraph 2(1) and in paragraph 2(2) before the proviso after the words “United Kingdom” there shall be inserted the words “, the Isle of Man” and after those words in the proviso there shall be inserted the words “and the Isle of Man”.
14. In Schedule 3 , in paragraph 1(1) for the words “Great Britain” there shall be substituted the words “the Isle of Man”.
15. In Schedule 4 , in paragraph 8(7) for the words “Great Britain” there shall be substituted the words “the Isle of Man”.